502713780 03/10/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2760387

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|---|--|--|---------------------------------|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | ASSIGNMENT | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY D | ATA | | | | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date | | | |
| KRISTIN A. JUGENHEIN | /IER | | 12/20/2001 | | | |
| RUSSELL F. DURGIN | | | 12/14/2001 | | | |
| MARK L. ADAMS | | | 12/14/2001 | | | |
| MARK MONROE | | | 12/18/2001 | | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DA | ТА | | | | | |
| Name: | SCIME |) LIFE SYSTEMS, INC. | | | | |
| Street Address: | ONE SC | IMED PLACE | | | | |
| City: | MAPLE | GROVE | | | | |
| State/Country: | MINNES | OTA | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 55311 | | | | | |
| Property Type | | Number | | | | |
| Property Type | | | - | | | |
| Property Type Application Number: | 1 | Number 4200303 | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: | ATA (| 4200303 212)619-0276 | | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: | ATA (| 4200303 | successful, it will be sent via | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be US Mail.</i> Phone: | ATA (e sent to | 4200303 212)619-0276 the e-mail address first; if that is un 12-619-6000 | successful, it will be sent via | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: | ATA (e sent to 2 s | 4200303 212)619-0276 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> 212-619-6000 gelline@fkmiplaw.com | successful, it will be sent via | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be US Mail.</i> Phone: | ATA (e sent to 2 s F | 4200303 212)619-0276 the e-mail address first; if that is un 12-619-6000 | successful, it will be sent via | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: | ATA (e sent to 2 5 F 1 | 4200303 212)619-0276 the e-mail address first; if that is un 12-619-6000 gelline@fkmiplaw.com FAY KAPLUN & MARCIN, LLP BSC | successful, it will be sent via | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: | ATA (e sent to 2 s F 1 N | 4200303 212)619-0276 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> 212-619-6000 gelline@fkmiplaw.com FAY KAPLUN & MARCIN, LLP BSC 50 BROADWAY, SUITE 702 | successful, it will be sent via | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU | ATA (e sent to 2 s F 1 N | 4200303 212)619-0276 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> 212-619-6000 gelline@fkmiplaw.com FAY KAPLUN & MARCIN, LLP BSC 50 BROADWAY, SUITE 702 NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10038 | successful, it will be sent via | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: | ATA (e sent to 2 s F 1 N | 4200303 212)619-0276 the e-mail address first; if that is un 212-619-6000 gelline@fkmiplaw.com FAY KAPLUN & MARCIN, LLP BSC 50 BROADWAY, SUITE 702 JEW YORK, NEW YORK 10038 10121/13112 | successful, it will be sent via | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: | ATA (e sent to 2 s F 1 N | 4200303 212)619-0276 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> 212-619-6000 gelline@fkmiplaw.com FAY KAPLUN & MARCIN, LLP BSC 50 BROADWAY, SUITE 702 JEW YORK, NEW YORK 10038 10121/13112 OLEG F. KAPLUN | successful, it will be sent via | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be US Mail. Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: | ATA (e sent to 2 s F 1 N | 4200303 212)619-0276 the e-mail address first; if that is un 212-619-6000 gelline@fkmiplaw.com FAY KAPLUN & MARCIN, LLP BSC 50 BROADWAY, SUITE 702 NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10038 10121/13112 OLEG F. KAPLUN /Oleg F. Kaplun/ | successful, it will be sent via | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be US Mail. Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 16 source=assignmenttoScim | ATA (e sent to 2 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | 4200303 212)619-0276 the e-mail address first; if that is uns 212-619-6000 gelline@fkmiplaw.com FAY KAPLUN & MARCIN, LLP BSC 50 BROADWAY, SUITE 702 NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10038 10121/13112 OLEG F. KAPLUN /Oleg F. Kaplun/ 03/10/2014 e1.tif | successful, it will be sent via | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 16 | ATA (e sent to 2 s F 1 MBER: IMBER: | 4200303 212)619-0276 the e-mail address first; if that is uns 212-619-6000 gelline@fkmiplaw.com FAY KAPLUN & MARCIN, LLP BSC 50 BROADWAY, SUITE 702 JEW YORK, NEW YORK 10038 10121/13112 OLEG F. KAPLUN /Oleg F. Kaplun/ 03/10/2014 e1.tif e2.tif | successful, it will be sent via | | | |

| source=assignmenttoScimed1#page4.tif |
|---------------------------------------|
| source=assignmenttoScimed1#page5.tif |
| source=assignmenttoScimed1#page6.tif |
| source=assignmenttoScimed1#page7.tif |
| source=assignmenttoScimed1#page8.tif |
| source=assignmenttoScimed1#page9.tif |
| source=assignmenttoScimed1#page10.tif |
| source=assignmenttoScimed1#page11.tif |
| source=assignmenttoScimed1#page12.tif |
| source=assignmenttoScimed1#page13.tif |
| source=assignmenttoScimed1#page14.tif |
| source=assignmenttoScimed1#page15.tif |
| source=assignmenttoScimed1#page16.tif |

WHEREAS, we,

- 1) Kristin A. Jugenheimer, a U.S. citizen;
- 2) Russell F. Durgin, a U.S. citizen;
- 3) Mark L. Adams, a U.S. citizen; and
- 4) Mark Monroe, a U.S. citizen;

residing at

- 1) 73 Fifth Street, Apt. 3 Cambridge, MA;
- 2) 146 Knott Street Attleboro, MA;
- 123 Rayburn Road Stoughton, MA; and;
- 4) 79 Mayflower Road Plympton, MA;

respectively; (hereinafter also referred to as "the Assignors"); have invented new and useful improvements in APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR COMPRESSING BODY TISSUE, for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States, said application having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 21, 2001, Serial Number 09/957,356; and

WHEREAS, SCIMED LIFE SYSTEMS, INC., organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Minnesota, having an office at One SCIMED Place, Maple Grove, Minnesota 55311-1566, (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the application and invention therein described and claimed and any Letters Patent that may be issued upon the application or for the improvements therein contained.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One U.S. Dollar (U.S. \$1.00) and other valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservations:

1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of letters Patent for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every

DC01 391610 v 1

2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.

3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.

4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance.

5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 20 day of December, 2001.

)

)

Kristin A. Jugezheimer

United States of America

State/Commonwealth of Massachusetts) ss .:

County of <u>HiddleSex</u>

DC01 391610 v 1

On this <u>10</u> day of <u>DEC</u>. 2001, before me personally came Kristin A. Jugenheimer, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of same.

Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>4</u> day of ______, 2001.

Russell F. Durgin, Jr.

)

On this _____ day of ______ 2001, before me personally came **Russell F. Durgin**, Jr., to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of same.

Notary Public

| y of | , Z | | OF, I have hereu | | ¥ | |
|---------------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|--|------------------------------------|--------------------------------|------|
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | | | |
| | | | Mark L. Adar | ns | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | · | | |
| | | : |) | | | |
| | | |) | | | |
| | | |) | | | |
| · | | | | | | |
| trument, and a | cknowledged | execution o | lescribed in and f same. | ngo | | |
| | | | Notar | y Public | | |
| • • | | , | | , | | |
| IN N of | TESTIMON | Y WHERE , 2001. | OF, I have here | unto set my l | and and seal | this |
| IN y of | TESTIMON | IY WHERE , 2001. | | | and and seal | this |
| IN y of | TESTIMON | Y WHERE , 2001. | OF, I have here Mark Monro | | and and seal | this |
| IN y of | TESTIMON | Y WHERE , 2001. | | | and and seal | this |
| IN y of | TESTIMON | TY WHERE , 2001. | | | and and seal | this |
| IN y of | TESTIMON | TY WHERE , 2001. | | | hand and seal | this |
| IN y of | TESTIMON | IY WHERE , 2001. | | | and and seal | this |
| On this _ | day of known to be t | , 2001. he individua | Mark Monro)) 2001, befc l described in ar | e bre me persoi | nally came M | ark |
| y of On this _ Ionroe, to me l | day of known to be t | , 2001. he individua | Mark Monro)) 2001, befc l described in ar | e bre me persoi | nally came M | ark |
| On this _ | day of known to be t | , 2001. he individua | Mark Monro)) 2001, before the second secon | e bre me person ad who exect | nally came M | ark |
| y of | day of known to be t | , 2001. he individua | Mark Monro)) 2001, before the second secon | e ore me person ad who exect | hally came M ited the foreg | ark |
| On this _ | day of known to be t | , 2001. he individua | Mark Monro)) 2001, before the second secon | e ore me person ad who exect | hally came M ited the foreg | ark |

WHEREAS, we,

- 1) Kristin A. Jugenheimer, a U.S. citizen;
- 2) Russell F. Durgin, a U.S. citizen;
- 3) Mark L. Adams, a U.S. citizen; and
- 4) Mark Monroe, a U.S. citizen;

residing at

- 1) 73 Fifth Street, Apt. 3 Cambridge, MA;
- 2) 146 Knott Street Attleboro, MA;
- 123 Rayburn Road Stoughton, MA; and;
- 4) 79 Mayflower Road Plympton, MA;

respectively; (hereinafter also referred to as "the Assignors"); have invented new and useful improvements in **APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR COMPRESSING BODY TISSUE**, for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States, said application having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 21, 2001, Serial Number 09/957,356; and

WHEREAS, SCIMED LIFE SYSTEMS, INC., organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Minnesota, having an office at One SCIMED Place, Maple Grove, Minnesota 55311-1566, (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the application and invention therein described and claimed and any Letters Patent that may be issued upon the application or for the improvements therein contained.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One U.S. Dollar (U.S. \$1.00) and other valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservations:

1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every

DC01 391610 v 1

2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.

3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.

4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance.

5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this ______ day of _____, 2001.

| | Kristin A. Jugenheimer |
|--------------------------|------------------------|
| United States of America |)) |
| State/Commonwealth of |) ss.: |
| County of |) |

Attoniey Docket: 10546/55602

On this \underline{H} day of $\underline{Bs=\pm}$ 2001, before me personally came Kristin A. Jugenheimer, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of same.

Notary Public

Kussell F. Durgin, Jr.

)

On this <u>14</u> day of <u>December</u> 2001, before me personally came Russell F. Durgin, Jr., to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of same.

otary Public

DEIRORA LeBLANC Notary Public ionwealth of Massachusetts Ay Commission Expires November 3, 2006

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this , 2001. day of Mark L. Adams) On this _____ day of ______ 2001, before me personally came Mark L. Adams, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of same. Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this _____ day of

Mark Monroe

)

)

)

On this _____ day of ______ 2001, before me personally came Mark Monroe, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of same.

Notary Public

WHEREAS, we,

- 1) Kristin A. Jugenheimer, a U.S. citizen;
- 2) Russell F. Durgin, a U.S. citizen;
- 3) Mark L. Adams, a U.S. citizen; and
- 4) Mark Monroe, a U.S. citizen;

residing at

- 1) 73 Fifth Street, Apt. 3 Cambridge, MA;
- 2) 146 Knott Street Attleboro, MA;
- 123 Rayburn Road Stoughton, MA; and;
- 4) 79 Mayflower Road Plympton, MA;

respectively; (hereinafter also referred to as "the Assignors"); have invented new and useful improvements in **APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR COMPRESSING BODY TISSUE**, for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States, said application having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 21, 2001, Serial Number 09/957,356; and

WHEREAS, SCIMED LIFE SYSTEMS, INC., organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Minnesota, having an office at One SCIMED Place, Maple Grove, Minnesota 55311-1566, (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the application and invention therein described and claimed and any Letters Patent that may be issued upon the application or for the improvements therein contained.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One U.S. Dollar (U.S. \$1.00) and other valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservations:

1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of letters Patent for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every

DC01 391610 v 1

2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.

3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.

4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance.

5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this _____ day of _____, 2001.

| | Kristin A. Jugenheimer |
|--------------------------|------------------------|
| United States of America |) |
| State/Commonwealth of |) ss.: |
| County of |) |
| | |

DC01 391610 v 1

Attuiney Docket: 10546/55602

On this ______ day of ______ 2001, before me personally came Kristin A. Jugenheimer, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of same.

Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this _____ day of ______, 2001.

Russell F. Durgin, Jr.

On this _____ day of _____ 2001, before me personally came **Russell F**. **Durgin**, Jr., to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of same.

Notary Public

DC01 391610 v 1

Attoiney Docket: 10546/55602

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this $|\underline{4}^{T}$ day of $\underline{Dicim Dick}$, 2001.

Mark L. Adams

RA LEBLANC Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires November 3 2006

On this 4 day of 2 2001, before me personally came Mark L. Adams, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of same.

otary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this ______ day of ______, 2001.

Mark Monroe

)

On this _____ day of ______ 2001, before me personally came Mark Monroe, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of same.

Notary Public

WHEREAS, we,

- 1) Kristin A. Jugenheimer, a U.S. citizen;
- 2) Russell F. Durgin, a U.S. citizen;
- 3) Mark L. Adams, a U.S. citizen; and
- 4) Mark Monroe, a U.S. citizen;

residing at

1) 73 Fifth Street, Apt. 3 Cambridge, MA;

2) 146 Knott Street Attleboro, MA;

 123 Rayburn Road Stoughton, MA; and;

4) 79 Mayflower Road 576 Highland St. Plympton, MA; Holl Aston MK. 01746

respectively, (hereinafter also referred to as "the Assignors"); have invented new and useful improvements in **APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR COMPRESSING BODY TISSUE**, for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States, said application having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 21, 2001, Serial Number 09/957,356; and

WHEREAS, SCIMED LIFE SYSTEMS, INC., organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Minnesota, having an office at One SCIMED Place, Maple Grove, Minnesota 55311-1566, (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the application and invention therein described and claimed and any Letters Patent that may be issued upon the application or for the improvements therein contained.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One U.S. Dollar (U.S. \$1.00) and other valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservations:

1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every

DC01 391610 v 1

2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.

3 Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.

4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance.

5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

| | IN TESTIMONY | WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal | this |
|--------|--------------|---|------|
| day of | . 2001. | | |

| | Kristin A. Jugenheimer |
|--------------------------|------------------------|
| United States of America |) |
| State/Commonwealth of |) ss.: |
| County of |) |
| County of | |

DC01 391610 v 1

PATENT REEL: 032393 FRAME: 0131

Attomey Docket: 10546/55602

PATENT REEL: 032393 FRAME: 0132

On this _____ day of _____ 2001, before me personally came Kristin A. Jugenheimer, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of same.

بايا ليربو في او

Notary Public

Russell F. Durgin, Jr.

)

)

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this ______ day of ______, 2001.

On this _____ day of _____ 2001, before me personally came **Russell F. Durgin**, **Jr.**, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of same.

Notary Public

DC01 391610 v 1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this _____

day of

Mark L. Adams

On this _____ day of ______ 2001, before me personally came Mark L. Adams, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of same.

,2001.

Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have herewite set my hand and seal this 18 th day of <u>December</u>, 2001.

Mark Monroe

)

On this 13^{th} day of <u>December</u> 2001, before me personally came Mark Monroe, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of same.

Katerian &. Chenie Notary Public

KATHLEEN E. CRONIN Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires December 27, 2007

PATENT REEL: 032393 FRAME: 0133

DC01 391610 v 1

RECORDED: 03/10/2014